

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PAUL AUGUSTUS HOWELL,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT  
OF CORRECTIONS,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,  
THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND  
FLORIDA CAPITAL RESOURCE CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

STUART L. HARTSTONE

*Acting Executive Director*

FLORIDA CAPITAL RESOURCE CENTER  
100 N. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 3070  
Miami, FL 33132

KAREN M. GOTTLIEB

*Counsel of Record*

P.O. Box 1388  
Coconut Grove, FL 33233  
(305) 648-3172  
karen.m.gottlieb@gmail.com

JEFFREY T. GREEN

*Co-chair, Amicus Committee*

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1501 K. Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel for Amici Curiae The National  
Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, The Florida  
Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers and  
Florida Capital Resource Center*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
THE EQUITABLE-TOLLING DECISION OF <i>HOLLAND V. FLORIDA</i> AUTHORIZES A RULE 60(B)(6) MOTION WHEREAS THE STATUTORY-CONSTRUCTION DECISION OF <i>ARTUZ V. BENNETT</i> DID NOT. ....	4
A. Rule 60(b) Applies to Federal Habeas Cases, But Decisions Such As <i>Artuz v.</i> <i>Bennett</i> That Interpret Provisions of the Federal Habeas Statute Will Not Generally Constitute “Extraordinary Circumstances” Under the Rule. ....	5
B. Unlike <i>Artuz, Holland v. Florida</i> Authorizes a Rule 60(b)(6) Motion Because <i>Holland</i> Does Not Merely Construe a Statutory Provision, But Instead Incorporates Equitable Principles in Analyzing Whether Extraordinary Circumstances Justify Reopening Federal Habeas Proceedings. ....	6

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. Mr. Howell Alleges Extraordinary Circumstances That Justify Reopening the Habeas Proceeding to Permit Initial Habeas Corpus Consideration of the Merits of His Constitutional Claims, Pursuant to Rule 60(b)(6).....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ackerman v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950) . . . . .	6-7
<i>Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.851</i> , 797 So. 2d 1213 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	12
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 738 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	12
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631, 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howell v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 730 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	3, 4, 5
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) . . . . .	13
<i>McGrath v. Potash</i> , 199 F.2d 166 (D.C. Cir. 1952) . . . . .	8
<i>Moore v. Am. Transp. Co.</i> , 65 U.S. 1 (1860) . . . . .	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Phelps v. Alameida</i> , 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 1137 (2010) . . . . .	3, 5
<i>Stokes v. Williams</i> , 475 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	3, 5
<i>Sys. Fed’n. No. 91, Ry. Employees’ Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961) . . . . .	8
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970) . . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008) . . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Irvine</i> , 98 U.S. 450 (1879) . . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Scharton</i> , 285 U.S. 518 (1932) . . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Stevenson</i> , 215 U.S. 190 (1909) . . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Zacks</i> , 375 U.S. 59 (1963) . . . . .	7
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007) . . . . .	7

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) .....9  
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2) .....2, 7, 8, 9  
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th Ed. 2009).....7  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....5, 9  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6) ..... *passim*  
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(b) .....12  
Fla. Stat. § 27.711 (1998 Supp) .....11  
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....13  
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) .....13  
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....1  
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....1
